

MINUTES OF THE 37thACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 07.03.2020 AT 12.NOON IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI.

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the Meeting the Attendance list is attached in this regard.

At the outset, the Vice Chancellor Dr. Tripta S Bhagat, welcomed all the members of the Academic Council.

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

Item: 1

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 36thMEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 31.10.2019 AT 03.00 PM.

The Minutes of 36thmeeting of the Academic Council held on 31.10.2019 at 3.00 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their information and comments, if any. No comments were received; hence, the Minutes **were confirmed**.

Item: 2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 36thMEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 31.10.2019 AT 03.00 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 36thmeeting of the Academic Council held on 31.10.2019 at 3.00 PM **were noted** by the Members of the Academic Council.

<u>ITEM: 3</u>

TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 45thMEETING OF THE BOARD OF STUDIES HELD ON 04.03.2020 AT 3:00 PM

B. TO CONSIDER TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM IN EMERGENCY MEDICINE (FPEM) IN THE DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI

The members of the Academic Council considered the proposal to start a **Fellowship Program in Emergency Medicine (FPEM)** in the Department of Medicine considered in detailed and **granted ex-post-facto recommendations / approved the same as under:-**

1. Name of the Course

Fellowship Program in Emergency Medicine (FPEM)

2. Duration of the Course

6 Months

3. Eligibility Criteria

2 year full time post MBBS clinical experience. Preference accorded to students with ICU/Emergency experience.

4. Intake

5 students per session

5. Course Schedule

Sessions: January and July

6. Course Fees

Rs.35000 + Rs.5000 one time lifetime registration from Society of Critical Care and Emergency Medicine

7. Course Methodology

Regular training in ER, Case discussions, Seminars, Bedside teaching, Journal Club, Mortality and morbidity meets [Weekly 5 Hours duration classes].

Note:

- a. Certificate will be issued by the Santosh Deemed to be University and SCCEM (Society of Critical Care and Emergency Medicine) after clearance of written final exam and skill stations.
- b. Course Director: Dr. Manish Sabharwal
- c. Faculty of the Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi.

8. Course Syllabus

- Introduction, Concept and implementation of Triage,
 Organization of ED and legal aspects of Emergency Medicine
- Adult and Paediatric Cardiopulmonary resuscitation
- ECG Interpretation
- Management of Arrhythmias and Cardiac Emergencies
- Primer on Arterial Blood Gases
- Management of Electrolyte disorders
- Airway Management and basics of Mechanical Ventilation

- Emergency Department Imaging: X-Ray, USG FAST and USG guided Emergency Procedures
- Introduction to Computed Tomography and Management of Neurological Emergencies
- Trauma Emergencies
- Wound Management, Asepsis and Analgesia
- Management of Endocrine Emergencies
- Management and early diagnosis of Shock States
- Introduction to Emergency Antimicrobial Therapy
- Emergency Toxidromes
- Management and recognition of: Anaphylaxis, Envenomation, Bites and stings
- Urogenital Emergencies
- Hepato Biliary Emergencies
- Surgical and Transfusion Emergencies
- Psychiatric Emergencies
- Management of Paediatric Emergencies
- Obstetrics and Gynaecology in Emergency Department
- ENT and Ophthalmological Emergencies
- Environmental Emergencies and Basics of Disaster Management

During the discussion it was informed by Dr. Rashmi Sharma HOD Anesthesia that she has also undergone a fellowship programme at AIIMS, New Delhi and she can be considered as a Co-Course Director for Emergency Fellowship programme. It was informed to her that she may submit the details of fellowship as well as requests for the same, for further necessary action.

C. TO START A VALUE ADDED CERTIFICATE COURSE IN PULMONARY FUNCTION TESTING: SPIROMETRYIN THE DEPARTMENT OF TB & CHEST, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI

The members of the Academic Council considered the proposal to start a Value Added Certificate Course in Pulmonary Function Testing: Spirometryin the Department of TB & Chest and granted expost-facto recommendations / approved the same as under:-

- 1. **Name of the Course:** Pulmonary Function Testing: Spirometry
- 2. **Duration of the Course:** 4 Months [(Weekly session of 1 hour) 20 hours [After the scheduled curriculum]
- 3. **Number of students** 6 to 10
- 4. **Course fee-** Rs 3000/- per student
- 5. **Eligibility:**

I. GRANT OF PERMISSION TO START A VALUE ADDED CERTIFICATE COURSE IN PHLEBOTOMIST TRAINING COURSE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOCHEMISTRY, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI

The members of the Academic Council considered the proposal to start a Value Certificate Course in **Phlebotomist Training Course** in the Department of **Biochemistry**considered in detailed and **recommended/approved the same as under:-**

- 1. Name of the Course: Phlebotomist Training Course
- 2. Duration of the Course:
 - conducted for 3 days: 7 hours/day for 3 days
 - -The course shall be conducted twice a year.
- 3. Number of students 35
- 4. Course fee- Rs 1000/- per student
- 5. **Eligibility:**

All MBBS & BDS final year students, MBBS & BDS interns, paramedical staff i.e. nursing staff & associated technicians.

- 6. Course Director: Dr. Juhi Aggarwal
- 7. Course description-
 - 1. Online video lectures.
 - 2. Learn from experienced faculty of Santosh Medical College.
 - 3. Guest faculty from NABL accredited laboratory.
 - 4. Extensive training on biomedical waste management.
 - 5. Certification- passing in the written MCQ & practical exam at the end of the session.
 - 6. 65% pass marks required to issue certificate on completion of the course.
- J. GRANT OF PERMISSION TO START A FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM IN LINGUAL ORTHODONTICS AND MICROIMPLANTS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ORTHODONTICS, SANTOSH DENTAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI

The members of the Academic Council considered the proposal to start a Fellowship Program in Lingual Orthodontics and Microimplants in the Department of Orthodontics and granted expost-facto recommendations / approved the same as under:-

1. Name of the Course

Fellowship in lingual Orthodontics and Microimplants

2. Duration of the Course

12 months

3. Eligibility Criteria

Orthodontists **or**Post Graduate Students in Orthodontics &DentofacialOrthopaedics

4. Intake

20 students

5. Course Schedule

May 2020- April 2021

6 module - 2 sessions each [6 contact sessions for 2 days each sessions for 8 hours each day]

6. Course Fees

Rs.1,50,000/- per candidate

7. Course Methodology

Didactic, interactive lecture, typhodont exercises and on patient treatment under supervision

Note:

a) Certificate will be issued by Santosh Deemed to be University after evaluation of the students.

b) Course Director

Dr Rajiv Ahluwalia (Prof. & Head, Dept. of Orthodontics)

c) Co-Course Director

Dr. Sanjay Labh (External Faculty)

8. Course Syllabus

Lingual Orthodontics

- Treatment steps including mechanics and anchorage control.
- Successful lingual bonding
- Screw assisted mushroom arch wire techniques
- Midpalatal absolute anchorage
- Lingual liver AMI technique, A modified hero system
- Finishing with lingual orthodontics
- Digital advancement in lingual orthodontics
- How to control vertical dimension in lingual orthodontics,
- Tandem arch wire mechanism
- Loop mechanics

Micro implants-

Types of micro implants